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AN: abscess and inflammatory nodule; BKZ: bimekizumab; BMI: body mass index; DT: draining tunnel; HiSCR50/75/90: ≥50%/75%/90% reduction in the total AN count from baseline with no increase from baseline in abscess or DT count; HS: hidradenitis suppurativa;  
IHS4: International Hidradenitis Suppurativa Severity Score System; IL: interleukin; OC: observed case; OLE: open-label extension; Q2W: every 2 weeks; Q4W: every 4 weeks; SD: standard deviation.
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Bimekizumab efficacy by patient subgroups in moderate to severe 
hidradenitis suppurativa: 2-year phase 3 results from BE HEARD EXT
Christopher J. Sayed,1,2 Martina L. Porter,3 Georgios Kokolakis,4 Philippe Guillem,5 Jacek C. Szepietowski,6,7 Vincent Piguet,8 
Sayaka Yamaguchi,9 Bartosz Lukowski,10 Robert Rolleri,11 Sarah Kavanagh,11 Antonio Martorell12

Objective
To report bimekizumab (BKZ) efficacy outcomes 
across different subgroups of patients with 
moderate to severe hidradenitis suppurativa (HS) 
over 2 years.

Conclusions
Patients treated with bimekizumab demonstrated 
high clinical response rates across subgroups at 
1 year, with responses maintained or increased 
through to 2 years. These results emphasise the 
benefit of bimekizumab as an effective treatment 
option for patients with hidradenitis suppurativa, 
regardless of patient demographics and  
disease characteristics.

Background
•	 BKZ is a humanised monoclonal IgG1 antibody 

which selectively inhibits interleukin (IL)-17F in 
addition to IL-17A.1

•	 HS disease characteristics vary between 
individuals based on age, disease duration, Hurley 
Stage and sex.2

•	 Biological therapies which provide consistent 
efficacy, regardless of patient characteristics, 
are needed.

Methods
•	 Data were pooled from phase 3 BE HEARD 

I&II (NCT04242446, NCT04242498) and 
their open-label extension, BE HEARD EXT 
(NCT04901195).3,4 Patients completing the 48-week 
BE HEARD I&II studies could enrol in BE HEARD EXT 
and receive open‑label BKZ 320 mg every 2 weeks 
(Q2W) or every 4 weeks (Q4W) based on ≥90% HS 
Clinical Response (HiSCR90), averaged from  
Weeks 36, 40 and 44 (Figure 1).3,4 

•	 We report the proportions of patients achieving 
HiSCR50/75 for patient subgroups at Week 48 
and Week 96. 

•	 Patient subgroups are defined in Figure 2. 

•	 Data are reported for patients randomised to 
BKZ 320 mg from baseline in BE HEARD I&II who 
entered BE HEARD EXT and continued to receive 
BKZ (BKZ Total). 

•	 Data are reported as observed case (OC).

Results
•	 Baseline characteristics for BKZ Total are reported 

in the Table.

•	 A total of 657 completers from BE HEARD I&II  
entered BE HEARD EXT; 556 received BKZ 
from baseline. 

•	 At Week 48, high proportions of BKZ Total 
patients reached HiSCR50/75 across  
subgroups (Figures 3–4). 

•	 At Week 96, proportions reaching HiSCR50/75 
further increased or were maintained across 
subgroups (Figures 3–4). 

Figure 1 Study design

Figure 2 Patient subgroups
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Age:a  
</≥ median

Duration of HS:a 

</≥ median

Sex:  
Male or Female 

Hurley stage:  
II or II

Weight:b  
≤/>100 kg

Prior biologic use:  
Yes or No 

BMI:b 
<30/30–<35/≥35 kg/m2

IHS4:  
Moderate or Severe

OLE set; only included patients who entered BE HEARD EXT at Week 48. BKZ Total (N=556) comprised patients randomised to BKZ from baseline in BE HEARD I&II who entered BE HEARD EXT and continued to receive BKZ.  
OC, n/N: denominator represents number of patients with a non-missing lesion count assessment in the given week, and percentages are calculated accordingly. [a] Median value calculated based on all subjects who entered  
BE HEARD I&II at baseline (N=657); [b] Baseline value for BKZ Total; [c] Patients received prior biologic therapy for any indication.

OLE set; only included patients who entered BE HEARD EXT at Week 48. BKZ Total (N=556) comprised patients randomised to BKZ from baseline in BE HEARD I&II who entered BE HEARD EXT and continued to receive BKZ. OC, n/N: 
denominator represents number of patients with a non-missing lesion count assessment in the given week, and percentages are calculated accordingly. [a] Median value calculated based on all subjects who entered BE HEARD I&II at 
baseline (N=657); [b] Baseline value for BKZ Total; [c] Patients received prior biologic therapy for any indication.

Figure 3 Achievement of HiSCR50 by subgroups for BKZ Total (OC)

Figure 4 Achievement of HiSCR75 by subgroups for BKZ Total (OC)

BKZ 320 mg Total 
N=556

Age (years), mean (SD) 36.3 (12.2)

Sex, female, n (%) 299 (53.8)

Racial group, n (%)

White 448 (80.6)

Black 55 (9.9)

Weight (kg), mean (SD) 96.2 (23.5)

BMI (kg/m2), mean (SD) 32.5 (7.8)

Duration of HS (years), mean (SD) 7.4 (7.1)

Hurley Stage, n (%)

II 303 (54.5)

III 253 (45.5)

Prior biologic use,a n (%) 112 (20.1)

IHS4 severity, n (%)

Mild, ≤3 0

Moderate, 4–10 70 (12.6)

Severe, ≥11 486 (87.4)

Table Baseline characteristics

OLE set; only included patients who entered BE HEARD EXT at Week 48. [a] Patients who completed Week 48 of BE HEARD I&II could enrol in BE HEARD EXT and receive open-label BKZ Q2W or BKZ Q4W based on HiSCR90 
responder status using the average lesion counts from Week 36, Week 40 and Week 44 of BE HEARD I&II; [b] In the first 48 weeks of the ongoing BE HEARD EXT, dose adjustment from BKZ Q4W to BKZ Q2W was permitted based on 
prespecified criteria for reduction in improvement from baseline in AN count; [c] Cumulative 2-year data (48 weeks in BE HEARD I&II and 48 weeks in BE HEARD EXT).

BKZ Total (N=556) comprised patients randomised to BKZ from baseline in BE HEARD I&II who entered  
BE HEARD EXT and continued to receive BKZ. [a] Patients received prior biologic therapy for any indication.
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Age (years)a

<median, 35
≥median, 35

Week 48

Patients achieving HiSCR50 (%)

0 20 40 60 80 100

Week 96
HiSCR50, %

80.5
79.2

80.5
79.3

81.5
77.1

83.2
76.4

83.5
75.5

75.9
80.9

75.7
80.5

81.2
81.3
77.1

Week 48 (N=556)

Week 48: 79.9% (444/556)
Week 96: 85.4% (381/446)

Sex
Male

Female
Baseline weight (kg)b

≤100
>100

Baseline BMI (kg/m2)b

<30
30–<35

≥35

Hurley Stage
II
III

Prior Biologic Usec

Yes
No

IHS4 Severity
Moderate

Severe

Duration of HS (years)a

<median, 5.02
≥median, 5.02

n/N
215/267
229/289

207/257
237/299

282/346
162/210

237/285
207/271

253/303
191/253

85/112
359/444

53/70
391/486

190/234
109/134
145/188

HiSCR50, %
87.7
83.3

87.8
83.3

84.9
86.2

86.3
84.5

88.5
81.8

84.3
85.7

79.2
86.3

87.2
84.4
83.9

Week 96 (N=446)

n/N
186/212
195/234

187/213
194/233

237/279
144/167

201/233
180/213

215/243
166/203

75/89
306/357

42/53
339/393

164/188
92/109
125/149

Overall HiSCR50:
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Age (years)a

<median, 35
≥median, 35

Week 48

Patients achieving HiSCR75 (%)

0 20 40 60 80 100

Week 96
HiSCR75, %

65.2
63.0

63.4
64.5

67.6
58.1

66.3
61.6

69.6
57.3

54.5
66.4

58.6
64.8

67.9
63.4
59.6

Week 48 (N=556)

Week 48: 64.0% (356/556)
Week 96: 77.1% (344/446)

Sex
Male

Female

Baseline weight (kg)b

≤100
>100

Baseline BMI (kg/m2)b

<30
30–<35

≥35

Hurley Stage
II
III

Prior Biologic Usec

Yes
No

IHS4 Severity
Moderate

Severe

Duration of HS (years)a

<median, 5.02
≥median, 5.02

n/N
174/267
182/289

163/257
193/299

234/346
122/210

189/285
167/271

211/303
145/253

61/112
295/444

41/70
315/486

159/234
85/134
112/188

HiSCR75, %
78.3
76.1

78.4
76.0

76.3
78.4

78.1
76.1

83.5
69.5

74.2
77.9

73.6
77.6

76.1
78.9
77.2

Week 96 (N=446)

n/N
166/212
178/234

167/213
177/233

213/279
131/167

182/233
162/213

203/243
141/203

66/89
278/357

39/53
305/393

143/188
86/109
115/149

Overall HiSCR75:

[a] Median years calculated based on all subjects who entered BE HEARD I&II at baseline (N=657);  
[b] Baseline value for BKZ Total.

BE HEARD  
I&II

N=1,014
2:2:2:1

BKZ 320 mg Q2W

BKZ 320 mg Q2W BKZ 320 mg Q4W

BKZ 320 mg Q2W

BKZ 320 mg Q4W

Placebo

BKZ 320 mg Q2W

BKZ 320 mg Q4W

b

Double-blind 
initial treatment period

Double-blind 
maintenance treatment period

BE HEARD EXT
(Open-label extension – ongoing)

Screening

N=288

N=292

N=288

N=146

<HiSCR90

≥HiSCR90

Averaged from
Weeks 36, 40 and 44

Week 0–5 16 36 40 44 48a 96

Baseline Primary endpoint: HiSCR50 1 year 2 yearsc
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